executives, purchased a fleet of new aircraft, and sought U.S. investors to own and control Best Air.

2 See Order 2004-5-10, issued May 13, 2004, at 8; Order 89-9-51, issued September 29, 1989, at 5; Order
93-3-17, issued March 15, 1993, at 19; Order 89-12-41, issued December 22, 1989, at 10.
3 Virgin America, Supplement 2, filed April 25, 2006, at 2.

 3

On November 14, 2005, Best Air amended its Certificate of Incorporation to reflect a change in its
corporate name to “Virgin America, Inc.”

Ownership

According to the applicant, on November 21, 2005, Virgin America came under the control of VAI
Partners LLC (“VAI”),4 a Delaware investment company that holds 75 percent of the capital stock
and voting interest in the applicant.  The remaining 25 percent of the capital stock and voting
interest in Virgin America is held among Carola, Ms. Frances Farrow, and Mr. Mark Poole, each of
whom is a U.K. citizen.5

Table 1.  Voting Ownership Structure of Virgin America6

Class Issued to  Authorized Issued
to Date

Voting
Rights

Current
Ownership

Outstanding
at Final
Closing

Voting
Rights

Ownership
at Final
Closing

Preferred VAI 4,887,105 681,482 681,482 60.0% 4,887,105 4,887,105 59.5%
A VAI 170,371 170,371 15.0% 1,221,777 1,221,777 14.9%
A D. Carty

16,454,802
0  0  0.0% 65,106 65,106 0.8%

B Carola 2,036,347 110,090 110,090 9.7% 1,862,486 1,862,486 22.7%
D F. Farrow 100 100 154,543 13.6% 100 154,543 1.9%
F M. Poole 100 100 19,318 1.7% 100 19,318 0.2%
Total 23,378,454 962,143 1,135,804 100.0% 8,036,674 8,210,335 100.0%

The applicant has also authorized the issuance of non-voting common stock:  (1) 5,690,108 shares
of Class C stock, (2) 100 shares of Class E stock, and (3) 1,580,741 shares of Class G stock.  To
date, Virgin America has issued 100 shares of Class E non-voting stock to Mr. Frederick W. Reid,
the applicant’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”).

4 Virgin America Application, at 5.
5 Id., at 4, Exhibit 5, Exhibit 8, at 1, and Exhibit 10, at 1; and Virgin America, Supplement 2, filed
April 25, 2006, Exhibit 24, at 1.
6 According to Virgin America’s Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, holders of certain